

No. 20-15291

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, *et al.*  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official  
capacity as the Attorney General of the  
State of California, *et al.*  
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 20-15291  
No. 2:19-cv-02456-KJM-DB  
E. Dist. Cal., Sacramento  
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller presiding

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Chief Judge Presiding  
Case No. 2:19-cv-02456-KJM-DB

---

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Cliff Palefsky  
Matt Koski  
McGuinn, Hillsman & Palefsky  
535 Pacific Avenue, Suite 100  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
Tel: (415) 421-9292  
[cp@mhpsf.com](mailto:cp@mhpsf.com)  
[mkoski@mhpsf.com](mailto:mkoski@mhpsf.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Express Public Policy of this Nation is to Recognize That the Employment Relationship is Inherently Coercive As Distinguished from Commercial Relationships	8
II. Arbitration Imposed as a Condition of Employment is Not a “Matter of Consent” As Required by the FAA	12
III. By Ensuring that California Workers Cannot Be Coerced Into Arbitration, AB 51 Aligns California Law with the Standards Generally Applicable to Waivers of Constitutional Rights	14
IV. To the Extent the FAA Applies to the Circumstances AB 51 Governs, AB 51 Is Fully Consistent with the FAA and the U.S. Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Interpreting It	20
CONCLUSION	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	18
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	21
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000) .....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 15, 23
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014) .....	1
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012) .....	1
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1334 (2008) .....	6
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5
<i>Cnty. of Orange v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	18
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	16

*Dimick v. Schiedt*,  
293 U.S. 474 (1935).....17

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) (Ginsburg, J., Dissenting) .....12

*Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.*,  
144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998), overruled on other grounds by,  
*EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps*, 345 F.3d 742 (9th  
Cir. 2003) .....16

*EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps*,  
345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) (Pregerson, J., dissenting).....13, 16

*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....12

*Gentry v. Superior Court*,  
42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....1, 8

*Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters*,  
561 U. S. 287 (2010).....12

*Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle*,  
539 U.S. 444 (2003).....12

*Hall St. Assoc., LLC v. Mattel*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....6

*Hines v. Davidovitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....6

*Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.*,  
748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....13

*Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC*,  
59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) .....1

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
138 U.S. 2448 (2018).....18, 19

*Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark*,  
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....6, 23, 24

*Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....19, 20

*Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela*,  
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....12

*Lapine Tech. Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.*,  
130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997) vacated on other grounds, *Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache T Servs.*, 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

*Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.*,  
29 Cal.4th 1064 (2003) .....8

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....16

*Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown*,  
565 U.S. 530 (2012).....23

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton*,  
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....12

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....9

*Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....20

*Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....20

*Munro v. Univ. of South Calif.*,  
896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) .....12

*Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.*,  
40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007) .....1

*Nat'l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Hendrix*,  
565 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1977) .....17

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	22
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) (Alito, J., Concurring).....	12
<i>PowerAgent Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11, 21
<i>Roberts v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Sanchez v. Elizondo</i> , 878 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	12
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	15
<i>Youssofi v. Credit One Fin.</i> , 717 Fed. Appx. 745 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 USC § 1 .....	5, 11, 22
9 USC § 2.....	6, 22
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	9

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1280–1294.4 .....	6
California Labor Code §432.6(i).....	14
California Labor Code §432.6(a).....	14
California Labor Code §432.6(b).....	14
California Labor Code § 923 .....	5, 9
California. Labor Code § 1194 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, California May 2019 State .....	12
Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, available at <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ca.htm#53-0000">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ca.htm#53-0000</a> (last visited May 14, 2020)
